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MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY


LOK SABHA


STARRED QUESTION NO. 37
ANSWERED ON 05.02.2024


ESTABLISHMENT OF KVs/JNVs


*37.  DR. NISHIKANT DUBEY:

SHRI JANARDAN SINGH SIGRIWAL:


Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs)/ Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalayas (JNVs) established in various States of the country including Jharkhand, Bihar, Maharashtra and Delhi during the last three years and the current year, district-wise;

(b) whether the Government has implemented any scheme to establish new KVs/JNVs in all the districts of the country and particularly in the above said States and if so, the details thereof;

(c) the number and names of districts in each of the above said States where there are no KVs; and

(d) the time by which KVs/JNVs are proposed to be established in these districts?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF EDUCATION
(SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN)


(a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


******


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF THE
LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 37 RAISED BY DR.
NISHIKANT DUBEY AND SHRI JANARDAN SINGH SIGRIWAL,
HON’BLE MEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT ANSWERED ON 05/02/2024
REGARDING ESTABLISHMENT OF KVs/JNVs.

(a) to (d) Opening of new Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) is a continuous process. KVs are opened primarily to cater to the educational needs of the wards of transferable Central Government Employees including Defence & Para-military personnel, Central Autonomous Bodies, Central Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs) and Central Institute of Higher Learning (IHL) by providing a common programme of education throughout the country. Proposals for opening of new KVs may be sponsored by Ministries or Departments of the Government of India /

State Governments / Union Territories (UTs) Administrations, with commitment to provide requisite resources including land and temporary accommodation for setting up a new KV as per norms. The proposals are subject to approval of the competent authority as per extant procedures.

Opening of new Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalayas (JNVs) is a continuous process. Opening of new JNV depends on the willingness of the concerned State Government /UT administration to make available requisite suitable land, free of cost, for construction of the permanent building and making available required temporary building, free of rent, to run the Vidyalaya till the permanent building is constructed. Sanction and opening of new JNV depends on approval by the competent authority as per extant procedures.

State/UT and district-wise details of 21 KVs and 09 JNVs established during the last three years and current year across the country are annexed.


KVs are not opened district-wise. However, KVs are functioning in all districts of the State of Jharkhand. The number and name of districts in the State of Bihar, Maharashtra and NCT of Delhi where there are no KVs, as are under:-

Sl.
No.

State / UT Number of
districts
having no KV

Name of districts having no KV

1. NCT of Delhi 03 North East Delhi, South East

Delhi & Central Delhi.

2. Bihar 07 Arwal, Kaimur (Bhabua),

Madhepura, Madhubani,

Sheikhpura, Supaul* &

Nawada*.

3. Maharashtra 16 Akola, Amravati, Beed,

Buldhana, Gadchiroli**, Gondia,

Hingoli, Jalna, Kolhapur,

Nandurbar, Dharashiv, Palghar,

Ratnagiri, Sangli, Satara &

Sindhudurg.


*KVs have been sanctioned but could not be made functional as Sponsoring Authorities have not yet transferred land and not provided possession of temporary accommodations to KVS.

**A KV has been sanctioned but could not be made functional as Sponsoring Authorities has not yet provided possession of temporary accommodations to KVS.

*****


ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF THE LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 37 RAISED BY DR. NISHIKANT DUBEY AND SHRI
JANARDAN SINGH SIGRIWAL, HON’BLE MEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT ANSWERED
ON 05/02/2024 REGARDING “ESTABLISHMENT OF KVs/JNVs”.


STATE / UT -WISE DETAILS OF KVs AND JNVs ESTABLISHED DURING
THE LAST THREE YEARS AND CURRENT YEAR ACROSS THE COUNTRY


State/UT Number of KVs Name of Kendriya Vidyalaya

Jharkhand 02
SER Dangoaposi, District West Singhbhum

Palamau, District Palamau

Uttarakhand 01 5th Bn SSB Champawat, District Champawat

Uttar Pradesh 02
Madhupuri, District Fatehpur

Sumerpur, District Hamirpur

Tamilnadu 02
ITBP, Idiyapatti, District Madurai

ITBP ShivgangaiIllupaikudi, District Shivgangai

Madhya Pradesh 01 IIT Indore, District Indore

Arunachal Pradesh 02
Hayuliang, District Anjaw

NIT Arunachal Pradesh, Jote District Papum Pare

Odisha 04

Chhatarpur, District Ganjam

MCL Subhadra Area, District Angul

MCL Jaggannath Area, District Angul

IIT Bhubneswar, District Khordha

Karnataka 01 Sadalgah, District Belagavi

Punjab 02
IIT Ropar, District Roopnagar

Central University of Punjab, Ghudda, District Banthandi

Haryana 01 Bilaspur, District Yamuna Nagar

Tripura 01 Gokulnagar, District Sepahaijala

Himachal Pradesh 01 Dharampur, District Mandi

Gujarat 01 Deen Dayal Port Authority Gandhi Dham, District Kutch


State/UT
Number of

JNVs Name of Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalaya

Arunachal Pradesh 01 JNV Tirap

Assam 01 JNV Kamrup Metro

NCT of Delhi 03

JNV East Delhi

JNV North Delhi

JNV Shahadhara

Jammu & Kashmir 01 JNV Bandipura

Meghalaya  02
JNV North Garo Hills

JNV West Garo Hills

Uttar Pradesh 01 JNV Hapur


*****

